3.0Version03. March 2018Revision date
12. May 2015Creation date
ET02
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Hardening of polyurethane paints. Only for industrial usemixture's intended use
Relevant identified uses of the substance or mixture and uses advised against1.2.
EP TVRDIDLOOther mixture names

wastes from paint or varnish removal containing organic solvents or other dangerous substances08 01 17
waste paint and varnish containing organic solvents or other dangerous substances08 01 11
Waste type code
absorbents, filter materials (including oil filters not otherwise specified), wiping cloths, protective clothing
contaminated by dangerous substances
15 02 02
packaging containing residues of or contaminated by dangerous substances15 01 10
Packaging waste type code
UN 2734
UN number14.1.
SECTION 14: Transport information
AMINES, LIQUID, CORROSIVE, FLAMMABLE, N.O.S.
UN proper shipping name14.2.
8     Corrosive substances
Transport hazard class(es)14.3.
II - substances presenting medium danger
Packing group14.4.
not available
Environmental hazards14.5.
Reference in Sections 4 to 8.
Special precautions for user14.6.
Not applicable
Transport in bulk according to Annex II of Marpol and the IBC Code14.7.
8+3Safety signs
CF1Classification code
2734UN number
(Kemler Code)83Hazard identification No.
Additional information
NoMarine pollution
F-E, S-CEmS (emergency plan)
Marine transport - IMDG
855Cargo packaging instructions
851Packaging instructions passenger
Air transport - ICAO/IATA
Page 8/10
3.0Version03. March 2018Revision date
12. May 2015Creation date
ET02
according to Regulation (EC) No 1907/2006 (REACH) as amended
SAFETY DATA SHEET
Regulation (EC) No. 1907/2006 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 18th December 2006 concerning the Registration,
Evaluation, Authorisation and Restriction of Chemicals (REACH), establishing the European Chemicals Agency, amending Directive
1999/45/EC and repealing Council Regulation (EEC) No. 793/93 and Commission Regulation (EC) No. 1488/94 as well as Council
Directive 76/769/EEC and Commission Directives 91/155/EEC, 93/67/EEC, 93/105/EC and 2000/21/EC, as amended. Regulation (EC)
No. 1272/2008 of the European Parliament and of the Council of 16th December 2008 on classification, labelling and packaging of
substances and mixtures, amending and repealing Directives 67/548/EEC and 1999/45/EC, and amending Regulation (EC) No.
1907/2006, as amended. The Act No. 350/2011 Coll., on Chemical Substances and Chemical Preparations as amended (the Chemical
Act). Decree No. 432/2003 Coll., laying down conditions for assigning categories to individual jobs, limit values of indices from
biological exposure tests, conditions for the sampling of biological materials for biological exposure and the particulars of the reports
on work with asbestos and biological agents as amended.
Safety, health and environmental regulations/legislation specific for the substance or mixture15.1.
SECTION 15: Regulatory information
Not done
Chemical safety assessment15.2.
SECTION 16: Other information
A list of standard risk phrases used in the safety data sheet
Flammable liquid and vapour.H226
Harmful in contact with skin.H312